
 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 13 

 

BID DOCUMENT 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

 

                                        Tender Reference No: AAPC/BGL/OT/09/AX 

                                                                     Dated: 07/01/2020 
 

Online bids under two bid system (Technical & Financial) from eligible bidders which are valid 

for a minimum period of 90 days. Online bids under two bid systems (Technical Bid - “T”-Bid 

and Bill of Quantities - “P” Bid) are invited for and on behalf of ALIMCO, Bangalore for       

“Engagement of 01 No of vehicle preferably Swift Dezire /Etios/Indigo, for day to day 

professional transport requirement ( personal & Goods ) of the corporation on contract 

basis. 

Name of Work “Engagement of 01 No of vehicle preferably 

Swift Dezire/Etios/Indigo” 

Earnest Money Deposit to be submitted             Rs.11,250/- 

Date of Publishing  09.01.2020  ( 14.00 Hrs) 

Bid Submission Start Date   09.01.2020  ( 14.30 Hrs) 

Bid Submission End Date  29.01.2020  ( 17.00 Hrs) 

Bid Opening Date  30.01.2020  (14:00 Hrs) 

Date and time of opening of Financial 

Bids 

Will be separately notified for Technically 

shortlisted/qualified bidders 
 
Interested parties may view and download the tender document containing the detailed terms & 
conditions from the website http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

MANUAL BIDS SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED 
 

Except for the original documents/instruments as mentioned in this tender. 
 

Bidders should regularly visit the website to keep themselves updated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 13 

 

INSTRUCTION FOR e-PROCUREMENT 

 

1. PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF BIDS  : 

a. The detailed tender documents may be downloaded from 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app till the last date of submission of tender. The 

Tender may be submitted online through CPP Portal 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app   

b. The bidder should submit the bid online in two parts viz. Technical Bid and Financial 

Bid. Technical Bid should be uploaded online at CPP Portal and Financial Bid in 

“.xls” should be upload online at CPP Portal. 

2. SUBMISSION OF THE BID : All interested eligible bidders are requested to submit their 

bids online on CPP Portal: http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  as per the criteria given in 

this document: 

a. Technical Bid should be upload online at CPP Portal.  

b. Financial Bid should be upload online at CPP  Portal. 

Both Technical and Financial Bid covers should be placed online on the CPP Portal 

(http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app ).  

 

3. TECHNICAL BID: Signed and Scanned copies of the Technical bid documents as under 

must be submitted online on CPP Portal: http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app .  

 

List of Documents to be scanned and uploaded in PDF format at CPP portal during 
bid submission:- 

 

i. Scanned copy of affidavit/Agreement of ownership of vehicle by tour & travel agency. 

ii. Scanned copy of registration of vehicle. 

iii. Scanned copy of validity of fitness certificate of vehicle.  

iv. Scanned copy of insurance of vehicle. 

v. Scanned copy of certificate of permit. 

vi. Scanned copy of certificate of GST. 

vii. Scanned copy of PAN Card. 

viii. Scanned copy of Tender Document Fees. 

ix. Scanned copy of EMD Fees. 

x. Scanned copy of Tender Document with Seal & Sign along with acceptance along 

with all annexures. 

xi. Scanned copy of ITR for last 3 FY years. 

xii. Scanned copy of other documents which tenderer may like to submit in their support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 3 of 13 

 

4.   OTHER TERM & CONDITIONS 

(i)Engagement of 01 No of vehicle preferably Swift Dezire/Etios/Indigo, for day to day 

professional transport requirement (personal & Goods) of the corporation on contract 

basis. for one year and for next one year can be extended after satisfactory service 

performance & mutual agreement. 

 

(ii) The above requirement is from reputed travel agency / other parties for day to day 

professional transport requirement (personal & Goods etc.) of the corporation.  

 

(iii)Vehicle model should be of 2016 or after 2016 and as per RTO Bharat standards & 

should be with fuel efficiency. 

 

(iv)Vehicle will be engaged for one year on contractual basis and next one year can be 

extended after satisfactory performance & mutual agreement. 

 

(v) An agreement will be done on non-judicial stamp paper of amount Rs. 100/- with 

successful tenderer before the contract. Demand Draft of  Rs. 11,250/- ( Eleven Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifty only) in favor of ALIMCO , payable at Bangalore towards Earnest 

Money Deposit (EMD)  must be submitted by the tenderer’s. Tenders not accompanied 

by such EMD will be rejected forthwith. EMD shall be refunded to unsuccessful tenderer 

without any interest within two months of acceptance of the award of the contract.  

 

(vi) Subsequent to placement of Order/Contract the successful tenderer will be required 

to deposit a sum of Rs. 22,500/-( Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) as Security 

Deposit through Demand Draft in favor of ALIMCO payable at Bangalore. After 

satisfactory completion of contract, Security Deposit amount will be refunded within 30 

days without any interest. In the case of non-compliance of any rule / condition in the 

period of contract or non-satisfactory service, Security Deposit will be deducted at the 

proportion rate of the respective month. 

 

(vii) Contractual vehicle must have a taxi permit. In case of non-submission of taxi 

permit of vehicle, the tender will be rejected. 

 

(viii) The vehicle can be called at any time or any day as required of the corporation. The      

vehicle will have to cover the distance of approximately 1500 km to 3000 km per month. 

 

(ix) It is mandatory for the vehicle to reach the instructed place on or before time after 

each instruction. In the case of the delay more than 30 min. then officer will have right to 

absent the vehicle for entire day. 

 

(x) The first reading of mileage meter will start from the gate of ALIMCO or where 

instructed place every day and ending reading will be where the final duty end within 



 

 

 

 

Page 4 of 13 

 

Bangalore city on the same day. The actual fixed distance of starting & ending place from 

the parking (stand) can be allowed up to 14 km up & 14 km down, if officers of the 

corporation give special duty to the vehicle. 

 

(xi) In the case of absent of vehicle contractor will have to arrange the alternative vehicle 

for corporation work. If vehicle is not provided, corporation will arrange alternative 

vehicle and the expenses incurred in it will be deducted from the party’s bill. 

 

(xii) One or more duties can be given to the vehicle. If the vehicle does not reach any 

instructed place/ any duty given, the maximum deduction of one day of rent of monthly 

bill will be deducted for each left duty. 

 

(xiii) The vehicle owner will have full responsibility for the repairing of vehicle. 

Repairing wok of vehicle will not be done in the working hours of the corporation. If 

repairing work is arranged on working day of corporation then the contractor will have to 

arrange for another alternative vehicle. If not provided, the Corporation will arrange the 

alternative vehicle and expenses incurred in it will be deducted from party bill. 

 

(xiv) Contractor will arrange all statuary & legal requirement of vehicle & driver & he is 

fully responsible for the same. 

 

(xv) The drivers of the vehicle will keep a logbook with him & each duty will be   

checked / verified by the authorized officer of the corporation. 

 

(xvi) The payment will be made within 30 days after submission bill & verified km by 

respective user/ department. All legal taxes/TDS will be deducted from the bill as per 

existing lows. 

 

(xvii) The driver must have a mobile phone in the working condition for contact. 

 

(xviii) Fuel consumption is fixed in the price bid. Diesel is calculated as per 10km/ Liter 

and Mobil Oil is calculated as per 550 km/Ltr as per current market rates. Payment will 

be made on the basis of current rate on monthly basis. 

 

(xix) Vehicle can be exempt for only one day in entire month with prior permission. If 

vehicle is absent more than one day in the entire month. Vehicle owner will have to 

arrange the other vehicle according to the need of the corporation. 

 

(xx) A vehicle of successful tenderer may be physically inspected by the technical    

review / recommendation committee. After satisfactory report, a contract will be issued to 

the successful tenderer. 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 5 of 13 

 

(xxi) A successful tenderer can leave the contract agreement in between giving two 

month advance notice. ALIMCO, Bangalore will have the right to terminate this contract 

without giving any notice.  

 

(xxii) Sub contract shall be not acceptable. If the owner has a certificate of tour and travel 

agency then it can be acceptable. 

5. SUFFICIENCY OF TENDER 

 

The tenderers shall be deemed to have satisfied himself before tendering as to the 

correctness and sufficiency of his tender for the works and the rates and price quoted by 

him, except in so for as it is otherwise provided in the contract, cover all his obligation 

under the contract and all matters and things necessary for proper execution of works. 

 

6. SUBMISSION OF TENDER 

 

The tender shall be submitted online in   two part, viz., technical bid and price bid 

 

Technical Bid:- 

 

List of Documents to be scanned and uploaded in PDF format at CPP portal 
during bid submission:- 

 

i. Scanned copy of affidavit/Agreement of ownership of vehicle by tour & travel 

agency. 

ii. Scanned copy of registration of vehicle. 

iii. Scanned copy of validity of fitness certificate of vehicle.  

iv. Scanned copy of insurance of vehicle. 

v. Scanned copy of certificate of permit. 

vi. Scanned copy of certificate of GST. 

vii. Scanned copy of PAN Card. 

viii. Scanned copy of Tender Document Fees. 

ix. Scanned copy of EMD Fees. 

x. Scanned copy of Tender Document with Seal & Sign along with acceptance 

along with all annexures. 

xi. Scanned copy of ITR for last 3 FY years. 

xii. Scanned copy of other documents which tenderer may like to submit in their 

support. 

 

Please note that no indication of the rates/amounts be made in any of the documents 

submitted with the TC-BID. 

 

PRICE BID 

(a) The tenderer is required to fill up the rate in the price bid sheet in xls format & upload 

the offered price at CPP Portal in price bid section only. 



 

 

 

 

Page 6 of 13 

 

7. STATING OF RATES 
 

(a) Correction / cutting in the tender shall not be permitted under any circumstances. 
 

(b) The tenders will be verified for accuracy in the arithmetical calculations. Any tender 

with Arithmetical mistake will be corrected on the basis of the quantities of work 

given in the tender and the unit rates quoted by the tenderer. 

 

(c) The applicable GST should be indicated in the price Bid.  
 

8. REJECTION OF TENDER 
 

(a) Conditional and un-witnessed tenders, tenders containing absurd   or un-workable 

rates and amounts, tenders which are incomplete or otherwise considered 

defective and tenders not in accordance with the tender conditions liable to be 

rejected.  

(c) Canvassing in any form in connection with the tender is strictly prohibited and the 

tenders submitted by the party who resorts to canvassing are liable to be rejected. 

 

(d) The acceptance of tender will rest with ALIMCO which does not bind itself to 

accept the lowest tender or any tender and reserves full rights for the rejection of 

all tenders without assigning any reasons whatsoever.  

 

9.        VALIDITY  OF  TENDER 
 

(a) The tenders shall remain valid for acceptance for a minimum                            

period of 90 days from  the  date of opening of tender  or  till  such  period up to 

which  the extension  of  validity is  agreed  to mutually. This may please be 

stipulated clearly in the offer. 

 

(b)     If notified within this period that the tender has been accepted, the tenderer shall be 

bound by the terms of the offer along with the terms that have been agreed to 

mutually. 

 

12. EVALUATION, ACCEPTANCE AND REJECTION OF TENDER 

 

(a) Evaluation of tenders in order to arrive at the most competitive tender will be 

done by taking into consideration the responsiveness, the capabilities of the 

tenderer, methodology and resources readily available and proposed to be 

employed, and the price. The suggestion & recommendation of ALIMCO’s 

representative in this respect will be considered by approving authority. 
 

(b) The acceptance of tender will rest with ALIMCO which does not bind itself to 

accept the lowest tender or any tender and reserves to itself full rights for the 

following without assigning any reasons whatsoever. 

• To reject any or all of the tenders. 

• In general, the tender having lowest total amount (and not part wise / item 

wise) shall be accepted for award of work. 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 7 of 13 

 

(c) Conditional and un-witnessed tenders, tenders containing absurd or unworkable 

rates   and amounts  ,  tenders  which  are  incomplete  or  otherwise   considered   

defective  and   tenders  not  in accordance with the tender conditions, 

specifications etc are liable to be rejected.  

(d) Canvassing in any form in connection with the tender is strictly prohibited and the 

tenders submitted by the contractor who resorts to canvassing are liable to be 

rejected. 
(e) The successful tenderer shall bear stamp duty and other expenses pertaining to 

preparation and the successful tenderer will execute contract Document / 

agreement. 

(f) ALIMCO will prepare the contract document / agreement within 15 days of the 

date of letter of acceptance and the successful tenderer will execute contract 

immediately on receipt of information. 

 

13. RIGHT  OF  ACCEPTANCE 
 

ALIMCO reserve the right to reject any or all the tenders in part or full without assigning 

any reasons thereof.  The Corporation also reserves the right to negotiate the rates and 

terms & conditions of supply with any or all the tenderers at its sole discretion as deemed 

fit without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

14. SECURITY DEPOSITS 

 
The successful tenderer to whom the contract is awarded will have to deposit as initial 

security deposit an amount Rs. 22500/- as a performance guarantee.  

 The retention money will be refunded to the contractor only after the end of the contract. 

No interest is allowed on retention money. 

  

15. Terms of Payment: 
 

ALIMCO is a Government of India Undertaking registered under section 8 of Indian 

Company Act 2013. The terms of payment shall be as follows:- 

 

i)  100% payment shall be made within 30 days after submission of Bill. 

 

ii) All applicable taxes shall be deducted at source from the bill. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 8 of 13 

 

“Engagement of 01 Nos vehicle Swift Dezire /Tata Etios/Indigo etc. for day to 

day professional transport requirement ( personal & Goods etc.) of the 

corporation on contract basis. 
 

ALIMCO APC, BANGALORE-560013 

 

               Tender Fees:       Rs. 500/- + GST 18%. 

   

          Earnest Money:       EMD of Rs. 11,250/- “Engagement of 01 Nos vehicle Swift Dezire                 

                                           /Tata Etios/Indigo etc. for day to day professional transport                                              

                                           Requirement ( personal & Goods etc.) of the corporation on contract                    

                                           basis. 

 

 

Scanned Copy of Tender fees & EMD must be submitted online on CPP Portal: - 

                                     http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 9 of 13 

 

::ARBITRATION:: 
 
 

In case of any dispute arising during the operation of the contract, efforts   shall   

be made   to resolve it   by mutual discussions failing which the matter shall be referred 

to the Chairman & Managing Director of ALIMCO or his nominee, G.T. Road,     

Kanpur-209217 whose decision shall be final and binding on both the parties. Arbitration 

proceedings shall be held as per provisions of the Arbitration & Conciliate Act 1996 and 

shall be subject to jurisdiction of Kanpur Nagar court.  
 

The foregoing shall form part of tender documents and should, therefore be 

returned duly signed along with the tender documents in the envelope. 
 

 

 Thanking you,                    

 

 

 

Asstt. Manager (PD/AD) 

For Artificial Limbs manufacturing corp. of India, 

HMT Main Road, Jalahalli, Bangalore-560013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 10 of 13 

 

Annexure A 

TENDER ACCEPTANCE LETTER 

(To be given on Company Letter Head) 
                                                                                                                                      

To,             Date: 

 

 

The Asstt. Manager (PD/AD) 

ALIMCO, Plot No 8, Peenya Plantation, 

Near Jalasoudha, Jalahalli, Bangalore-560013. 

 

Sub: Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Tender. 

 

Tender Reference No: AAPC/BGL/OT/09/AX.  , dt- 07/01/2020 

 

Name of Tender / Work: - Engagement of vehicle Swift Dezire/Tata       

                              Etios/Indigo etc. on contract basis. 

  

Dear Sir, 

 

1.  I/ We have downloaded / obtained the tender document(s) for the above mentioned 

‘Tender/Work’ from the web site(s) namely: 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

As per your advertisement, given in the above mentioned website(s).   

 

2. I / We hereby certify that I / we have read the entire terms and conditions of the tender 

documents from Page No. _______ to ______ (including all documents like annexure (s), 

schedule(s), etc .,), which form part of the contract agreement and I / we shall abide hereby by 

the terms / conditions / clauses contained therein. 

 

3. The corrigendum(s) issued from time to time by your department/ organization too have also 

been taken into consideration, while submitting this acceptance letter.   

4. I / We hereby unconditionally accept the tender conditions of above mentioned tender 

document(s) / corrigendum(s) in its totality / entirety.  

5. I / We do hereby declare that our Firm has not been blacklisted/ debarred/ terminated/ banned 

by any Govt. Department/Public sector undertaking. 

6. I / We certify that all information furnished by our firm is true & correct and in the event that 

the information is found to be incorrect/untrue or found violated, then your department/ 

organization shall without giving any notice or reason therefore or summarily reject the bid or 

terminate the contract, without prejudice to any other rights or remedy including the forfeiture of 

the full said earnest money deposit absolutely.  

 

Yours Faithfully, 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Page 11 of 13 

 

(Signature of the Bidder, with Official Seal) 

 

INSTRUCTION FOR ONLINE BID SUBMISSION  
The bidders are required to submit soft copies of their bids electronically on the Central Public 

Procurement (CPP) Portal i.e. http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app , using valid Digital Signature 

Certificates. The instructions given below are meant to assist the bidders in registering on the 

CPP Portal, prepare their bids in accordance with the requirements and submitting their bids 

online on the CPP Portal. 

 

REGISTRATION  

(i) Bidders are required to enroll on the e-Procurement module of the Central Public 

Procurement Portal (URL:https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app)by clicking on the link 

“Online Bidder Enrollment” option available on the home page. Enrolment on the CPP 

Portal is free of charge. 

(ii) During enrolment/ registration, the bidders should provide the correct/ true information 

including valid email-id & mobile no. All the correspondence shall be made directly with 

the contractors/ bidders through email-id provided. 

(iii) As part of the enrolment process, the bidders will be required to choose a unique 

username and assign a password for their accounts. 

(iv) For e-tendering possession of valid Digital Signature Certificate (Class II or Class III 

Certificates with signing key usage) is mandatory which can be obtained from SIFY 

/nCode/mudra or any Certifying Authority recognized by  CCA India on eToken/ Smart 

Card. 

(v) Upon enrolment on CPP Portal for e-tendering, the bidders shall register their valid 

Digital Signature Certificate with their profile. 

(vi) Only one valid DSC should be registered by a bidder. Bidders are responsible to ensure 

that they do not lend their DSCs to others which may lead to misuse and should ensure 

safety of the same. 

(vii) Bidders can than log into the site through the secured login by entering their user ID/ 

password and the password of the DSC/ eToken. 

 

SEARCHING FOR TENDER DOCUMENTS :- 
1) There are various search options built in the CPP Portal to facilitate bidders to search active 

tenders by several parameters. These parameters could include Tender ID, organization 

name, location, date, value, etc. There is also an option of advanced search for tenders, 

wherein the bidders may combine a number of search parameters such as organization 

name, form of contract, location, date, other keywords, etc., to search for a tender published 

on the CPP Portal.  

2) Once the bidders have selected the tenders they are interested in, they may download the 

required documents / tender schedules. These tenders can be moved to the respective ‘My 

Tenders’ folder. This would enable the CPP Portal to intimate the bidders through SMS / e-

mail in case there is any corrigendum issued to the tender document.  



 

 

 

 

Page 12 of 13 

 

3) The bidder should make a note of the unique Tender ID assigned to each tender, in case 

they want to obtain any clarification / help from the Helpdesk.  

PREPARATION OF BIDS: 

 

(i) For preparation of bid Bidders shall search the tender from published tender list available 

on site and download the complete tender document and should take into account 

corrigendum if any published before submitting their bids. 

After selecting the tender document same shall be moved to the ‘My favorite’ folder of 

bidders account from where bidder can view all the details of the tender document. 

(ii) Bidder shall go through the tender document carefully to understand the documents 

required to be submitted as part of the bid. Bidders shall note the number of covers in 

which the bid documents have to be submitted, the number of documents – including the 

names and content of each of the document that need to be submitted. Any deviations 

from these may lead to rejection of the bid. 

(iii) Any pre-bid clarifications if required, then same may be obtained online through the 

tender site, or through the contact details given in the tender document. 

(iv) Bidders should get ready in advance the bid documents in the required format 

(PDF/xls/rar/dwf/jpg formats) to be submitted as indicated in the tender 

document/schedule. Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and 

white option which helps in reducing size of the scanned document.   

(v) Bidders can update well in advance, the documents such as experience certificates, 

annual report, PAN, EPF & other details etc., under “My Space/ Other Important 

Document” option, which can be submitted as per tender requirements. This will 

facilitate the bid submission process faster by reducing upload time of bids. 

 

SUBMISSION OF BIDS: 

 

(i) Bidder should log into the site well in advance for bid submission so that he/ she upload 

the bid in time i.e. on or before the bid submission time. Bidder will be responsible for 

any delay due to other issues. 

(ii) Bidder should prepare the EMD as per the instructions specified in the NIT/ tender 

document. The details of the DD physically sent, should tally with the details available in 

the scanned copy and the data entered during bid submission time. Otherwise the 

uploaded bid will be rejected. 

(iii) While submitting the bids online, the bidder shall read the terms & conditions (of CPP 

portal) and accepts the same in order to proceed further to submit their bid. 

(iv) Bidders shall select the payment option as offline to pay the Tender Fee/ EMD and enter 

details of the DD.  

(v) Bidder shall digitally sign and upload the required bid documents one by one as indicated 

in the tender document. 

(vi) Bidders shall note that the very act of using DSC for downloading the tender document 

and uploading their offers is deemed to be a confirmation that they have read all sections 



 

 

 

 

Page 13 of 13 

 

and pages of the tender document without any exception and have understood the 

complete tender document and are clear about the requirements of the tender document. 

(vii) Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option which helps in 

reducing size of the scanned document. For the file size of less than 1 MB, the transaction 

uploading time will be very fast.  

(viii) If price quotes are required in XLS format, utmost care shall be taken for uploading 

Schedule of quantities & Prices and any change/ modification of the price schedule shall 

render it unfit for bidding. 

Bidders shall download the Schedule of Quantities & Prices i.e. Schedule-A, in XLS 

format and save it without changing the name of the file. Bidder shall quote their rate in 

figures in the appropriate cells, thereafter save and upload the file in financial bid cover 

(Price bid) only. 

If the template of Schedule of Quantities & Prices file is found to be modified/corrupted 

in the eventuality by the bidder, the bid will be rejected and further dealt as per provision 

of clause no 23.0 of ITB including forfeiture of EMD.  

The bidders are cautioned that uploading of financial bid elsewhere i.e. other than in 

cover 2 will result in rejection of the tender. 

(ix) Bidders shall submit their bids through online e-tendering system to the Tender Inviting 

Authority (TIA) well before the bid submission end date & time (as per Server System 

Clock). The TIA will not be held responsible for any sort of delay or the difficulties faced 

during the submission of bids online by the bidders at the eleventh hour. 

(x) After the bid submission (i.e. after Clicking “Freeze Bid Submission” in the portal), the 

bidders shall take print out of system generated acknowledgement number, and keep it as 

a record of evidence for online submission of bid, which will also act as an entry pass to 

participate in the bid opening. 

(xi) Bidders should follow the server time being displayed on bidder’s dashboard at the top of 

the tender site, which shall be considered valid for all actions of requesting, bid 

submission, bid opening etc., in the e-tender system. 

(xii) All the documents being submitted by the bidders would be encrypted using PKI (Public 

Key Infrastructure) encryption techniques to ensure the secrecy of the data. The data 

entered cannot be viewed by unauthorized persons until the time of bid opening. The 

confidentiality of the bids is maintained using the secured Socket Layer 128 bit 

encryption technology. 

 

ASSISTANCE TO BIDDERS: 

(i) Any queries relating to the tender document and the terms and conditions contained 

therein should be addressed to the Tender Inviting Authority for a tender or the relevant 

contact person indicated in the tender. The contact number for the helpdesk is: 

 011-29533591, 29573328 between 10:30 hrs to 17:00 hrs. 

(ii) Any queries relating to the process of online bid submission or queries relating to CPP 

Portal in general may be directed to the 24X7 CPP Portal Helpdesk. The 24 x 7 Help 

Desk Number 0120-4200462, 0120-4001002 and +91-8826246593. The helpdesk email 

id is support-eproc@nic.in 


